settled by Zambezi in cash and can only be practicably facilitated by either dividend income from Northam Platinum or by Northam Platinum subscribing for N shares in
Zambezi and utilising such cash to settle the accrued dividends. During the current financial year, the substance of the arrangement in respect of the Zambezi Preference
Shares held by Northam Platinum as a whole was reconsidered to be an equity transaction, and therefore the accrued dividends should not have been accounted for in
respect of the year ended 30 June 2022.

The impact of the correction on the 30 June 2022 statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of changes
in equity is a decrease in other investments of R647.7 million and a decrease in investment income and retained earnings of R647.7 million.

The adjustments referred to above are non-cash adjustments and therefore the statement of cash flows has not been affected.

The impact of the correction on the separate financial statements is as follows:

 Company

Previously
reported

30 June 2022 Correction
Restated

30 June 2022
 R000 R000 R000

Extract of statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Investment income 2 642 688  (647 705) 1 994 983
Profit before tax 10 360 054  (647 705) 9 712 349
Tax (934 183) −  (934 183)
Profit after tax 9 425 871  (647 705) 8 778 166
Total comprehensive income for the year 7 329 699  (647 705) 6 681 994

Extract of the statement of financial position
Non-current assets 25 645 997  (647 705) 24 998 292
Other investments 647 705  (647 705) −
Total assets 44 875 384  (647 705) 44 227 679
Total equity 7 649 778  (647 705) 7 002 073
Retained earnings 15 253 424  (647 705) 14 605 719
Total equity and liabilities 44 875 384  (647 705) 44 227 679

81

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

15. Land and township development

 Group Company
 30 June 2023 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2022
 R000 R000 R000 R000

Balance at the beginning of the year 90 198  69 032  42 728  10 411

Acquisitions
Costs incurred with regards to Norplats Properties Proprietary Limited 481  484  –  –

Disposals
Norplats Properties Proprietary Limited units (97) (345) –  –
Lydenburg units (16 453) (11 741) –  –

Development
Repurchase of Lefika units 272  –  272  –
Town planning portion 4 & 9 of the farm Koedoesdoorns 40 421  32 317  40 421  32 317

[…]

Below are the uncovered foreign currency denominated balances as at 30 June included in trade and other payables above:

 Group Company
 30 June 2023 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2022

Euro (€000) 3 602 524 3 433 510
€ closing exchange rate* R20.55 R17.07 R20.55 R17.07
Trade and other payables denominated in € (R000) 74 040 8 960 70 564 8 719
US dollars (USD000) 27 274 24 649 10 021 245
USD closing exchange rate* R18.83 R16.28 R18.83 R16.28
Trade and other payables denominated in USD (R000) 513 686 401 292 188 737 4 005
Pound Sterling (£000) 1 077 116 1 077 116
£ closing exchange rate* R23.93 R19.82 R23.93 R19.82
Trade and other payables denominated in £ (R000) 25 785 2 294 25 785 2 294

*Rounded to the nearest cent.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in exchange rates with all other variables held constant of the group’s profit before tax due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities, with a debit to profit or loss being disclosed in brackets.

There is no direct impact on the group or company’s equity.

 Group Company
 30 June 2023 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2022
 R000 R000 R000 R000

ZAR weakening by 10% to the USD 47 045  86 883  26 199  92 902
ZAR strengthening by 10% to the USD (47 045) (86 883) (26 199) (92 902)

ZAR weakening by 10% to the € (7 404) (896) (7 056) (872)
ZAR strengthening by 10% to the € 7 404  896  7 056  872

ZAR weakening by 10% to the £ (2 579) (229) (2 579) (229)
ZAR strengthening by 10% to the £ 2 579  229  2 579  229

The group did not enter into any foreign currency hedging contracts during the current or previous year.

The group has a policy of not hedging against foreign currency of commodity price fluctuations.

149

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rate. The group’s
exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s cash balances, investments, RCF, GBF and DMTNs with floating interest rates.

As part of the process of managing the group’s interest rate risk, all borrowings and the refinancing of existing borrowings are positioned according to expected movements
in interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the group’s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings and cash and cash equivalents). There is no direct impact on the group or company’s equity.

 Group Company
 30 June 2023 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2022
 R000 R000 R000 R000

Investments held by Northam Platinum Restoration Trust Fund
Increase of 1% 1 540  1 426  770  713
Decrease of 1% (1 540) (1 426) (770) (713)

Cash and cash equivalents
Increase of 1% 53 522  11 752  51 212  9 310
Decrease of 1% (53 522) (11 752) (51 212) (9 310)

Floating rate borrowings
Increase of 1% (149 994) (157 068) (149 994) (157 068)
Decrease of 1% 149 994  157 068  149 994  157 068

The group monitors its exposure to fluctuating interest rates.

Cash and cash equivalents are invested with short-term maturity dates, which exposes the group to cash flow interest rate risks.

Commodity price risk

The group is subject to commodity price risks as a result of the prices at which it sells its products being determined by reference to international commodity exchanges.
PGMs are sold to third-party clients, with prices being fixed based on contractual terms relating to the month in which the product was sold. Trade receivables relate to
PGM debtors who settle the outstanding receivable balances between 2 – 5 days. In addition, PGM concentrate is sold to honour the Everest offtake agreement, the PGM